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Manuscripts & Folklife Archives
Department of Library Special Collections
Kentucky Library & Museum
Western Kentucky University
Bowling Green, KY 42101-1092

Descriptive Inventory
MSS 68 HERDMAN, Guy Hess, 1875-1947
3 boxes. 53 folders. 1160 items. 1884-1935.

1973.79.1

BIOGRAPHY

Guy Hess Herdman was born in Bowling Green, Kentucky, on 28 May 1875, the son of
John M. and Camilla (Hess) Herdman. His undergraduate education was received at Ogden
College in Bowling Green, after which he earned a law degree at the University of Virginia.

Returning to his hometown, young Herdman began his law practice with Benjamin
Franklin Procter. Later he had his own firm prior to various partnerships with Judge Nathaniel
Porter Sims, John Levette Stout, and Otho P. Roper. Herdman served eight years as city
attorney of Bowling Green and also was an active member of the Common Council and Board
of Education.

Herdman married Lula Gaines of Biloxi, Mississippi, and they were the parents of a
daughter, Camilla (b. 19097?), and a son, Walter C. (b. 1916). Among his interests were his
family, stamp collecting, and sporting activities.

Herdman was respected throughout the state for his legal abilities. He lost his hearing
completely following a sinus operation in 1934, thus he was forced to relinquish his court
practice. Despite his deafness, he was appointed assistant attorney general of Kentucky in
1936, whereupon he and his wife moved to Frankfort and he retained this position until his
unexpected death on 14 December 1947.

Bibliographical Notes
Kentucky Library, Vertical Files, Warren
County.
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COLLECTION NOTE

The Herdman Collection consists chiefly of legal papers, business correspondence, and

some personal correspondence. It contains materials on cases representative of the major part

of his court career. The collection is arranged chronologically case by case. Preceding the law

cases are the miscellaneous personal and business papers, while the miscellaneous legal

correspondence follows the listing of the various law cases. Most of the items are either

typescript or carbon copies.

SHELF LIST

BOX 1

Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 5

Folder 6

PERSONAL and legal papers of Guy
Hess Herdman

Miscellaneous personal papers
Miscellaneous personal papers
Miscellaneous business papers
Miscellaneous business papers
Miscellaneous business papers
Legal papers
6a — S. F. Sherry vs. J. M. Wilkerson
6b — Daniel and Laura Kuhn claim
6¢ — J. C. Cummings vs. J. M. Ruby
6d — C. F. Willis vs. Speed & Company
6e — Roemer Bros. vs. J. O. Howard
6f — George Miller estate
6g — Ben Butts vs. Haden Stevens

6h — Ben Davis vs. John L. Stout

1884-1935

1905-1926

1927-1931

1895-1912

1917-1935

1919-1935

1884-1918

1884-1902

1902

1908

1914-1915

1914-1919

1916

1917-1918

1918

527 items

132 items
70 items
32 items
15 items
40 items
69 items
5 items
3 items
3 items
20 items
19 items
6 items
2 items

3 items
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Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Box 2

Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

6i — Stubbins vs. Mercer

6j — Herdman and Ramsey vs. H. C. R.
Stewart

6k — U. S. Food Administration
Legal papers

7a — Herrald vs. Mahan

7b — H. P. Selman vs. Elizabeth Drake

7¢ — Mrs. Joe Fonville vs. Swiss Dry
Cleaning Company

7d — J. E. Shatford vs. C.S. Shriver

7e — Spiegel, May, Stern Company vs.
Tom Harris

7f — Shipley vs. Shipley
79 — Dr. John South vs. A. D. Slate
7h — Jacob E. Moulder property

7i — Springfield Water and Electric Light
Company vs. Chess Davis

Allen Engineering Company vs. Harry Smith

Harry C. Smith vs. Great Lakes Petroleum
Company

Legal papers of Guy Hess Herdman

McElwain vs. Duvall, et al.

McGee vs. Leader

Setter Amusement Company vs.
Bowling Green Trust Company

1918

1918

1918
1916-1923

1916;
1918-1923

1918

1918

1918-1919

1918-1919

1919
1919
1919

1919

1919

1919-1920

1919-1924

1912;
1920-1924

1920-1923

1920-1923

4 items

2 items

2 items

90 items

14 items

11 items

7 items

32 items

7 items

4 items

2 items

11 items

2 items

28 items

53 items

385 items

20 items

72 items

46 items
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Folder 4

Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10

Folder 11

Folder 12

Folder 13

Folder 14

Folder 15

Folder 16

Folder 17

McGee vs. Bunch; Standard Plumbing and
Heating Company vs. Harvey Settle; McGee

vs. E. E. McClung
McDavitt vs. Ohio Cities Qil Corporation
McFarland papers

6a — McFarland vs. Groves

6b — McFarland vs. Joseph St. Charles

6¢ — Montgomery Electric Company vs.

McFarland
Nahm Bros. vs. P. B. Hargrove
Ridkee vs. Cooper, et al.

Moses Sabel estate

Sherman vs. Stewart

Smith vs. Wilson

Ross papers
12a — Ross vs. Graham

12b — Eastern Torpedo Company of
Ohio vs. Ross

12c — Wright Tool Company vs. Ross

Graham vs. Mager

Russell vs. Ray

Spencer vs. Spencer & Williams

Russ vs. Kirby

McGee vs. Normandy Oil Company;
Davenport vs. Normandy Oil Company

1919-1921

1921

1921

1921

1921

1921

1921

1921

1921

1921

1921

1921-1922

1921

1922

n.d.

1921-1922

1921-1922

1921-1922

1921-1923

1921-1923

44 items

12 items

10 items

3 items

5 items

2 items

2 items

2 items

3 items

8 items

4 items

12 items

5 items

5 items

2 items

11 items

6 items

6 items

13 items

21 items
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Folder 18

Folder 19

Folder 20

Folder 21

Folder 22

Folder 23

Folder 24

Box 3

Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10

Noell papers

18a — L. P. Noell vs. Seminole Medicine
Company

18b — L. P. Noell vs. Coca Cola Company
Rabold vs. Malos & Vlamis
Sadler vs. Sadler
Smith vs. Smith
Wilson vs. Park City Oil and Gas Company
McElwain vs. McElwain

Mandy Lou McHenry; Pickett vs. Groves,
etc. — Letters

Legal papers and miscellaneous
correspondence of Guy Hess Herdman

Parker vs. Parker & Shanks

National City Bank vs. Bertram

Nichols vs. Mercantile-Commercial Bank,
receiver for Swanson Electric &
Manufacturing Company

Roodhouse vs. Crump

McElwain vs. Balmer, Meade & Carmody
Syndicate

McElwain vs. Tucker

Virgil London loan

Clark Still vs. City of Bowling Green
McGinnis vs. Blakemore

Richards vs. Richards

1922

1922

1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922-1923

1922-1924

1910-1934

1910;

1920-1923

1922-1924

1923

1923

1923

1923-1926
1924

1924-1925
1924-1925

1924-1925

16 items

6 items

10 items

2 items

9 items

7 items

2 items

40 items

17 items

246 items

5 items

46 items

2 items

33 items

4 items

19 items

2 items

4 items

4 items

19 items
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Folder 11 Mammoth Life and Accident Insurance 1924-1925 31 items
Company vs. Wilson

Folder 12 Pearl McElwain claim 1925-1926 10 items

Folder 13 Rast Inspection Service and Nat Curd claim  1927-1928 6 items

Folder 14  City of Bowling Green vs. Stevens; City of n.d. 5 items
Bowling Green vs. Covington

Folder 15  Oscar M. Smith — Miscellaneous legal 1918-1921 10 items
correspondence
15a — Sterling Ice Cream Company vs. 1918 6 items

Warren

15b — Kentucky Public Service vs. Wilson 1918 2 items
15¢ — Smith vs. Dodd 1921 2 items

Folder 16 John W. Gaines and Fred and Wilma 1920 17 items
(Gaines) Seaman — Correspondence

Folder 17  Thomas H. Simes — Miscellaneous 1920 3 items
correspondence

Folder 18 Benjamin Franklin Procter — Correspondence 1922; 24 items

1933-1934
Folder 19  Guy H. Herdman — Miscellaneous notebooks 1911-1912 2 items
1912-1916
BIBLIOGRAPHIC RECORD

MSS HERDMAN, Guy Hess, 1875-1947

68

1884-1935

Personal and business papers, 1905-1935

(293 items), of Herman, an attorney of Bowling Green,
Kentucky, and assistant attorney general of Kentucky,
19836-1947, and legal papers, 1884-1934 (867 items),
from his practice in Bowling Green which relate chiefly to
civil and commercial matters in Warren County, Kentucky.
3 boxes. 53 folders. 1160 items.
1973.79.1
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SUBJECT ANALYTICS

Allen County — Petroleum industry and trade — Oil and gas wells, 1919-1920 B1,8&9
Allen County — Tax receipts, 1884, 1892, 1893 B1,6

Allen Engineering Company B1,8

Arbitration and award, 1902-1934

Attachment and garnishment, 1921-1923 B2,7,10&11; B3,2&5

Bankruptcy, 1919-1923  B1,5&9; B2,3,6b&10

Banks and banking, 1920-1933 B1,5; B2,3; B3,2&18

Barkley, Alben William, 1877-1956 — Letters to, 1934 B3,18

Baskin, John Bryce B1,9

Bertram, Sadie — Relating to, 1922-1924 B3,2
Bowling Green

Bowling Green — Dairying — Prices, 1918 B1,6k
Bowling Green — Drainage B3,14

Bowling Green — Druggists, 1922 B2,18

Bowling Green — Elections and election campaigns, 1917, 1922 B1,1&4
Bowling Green — Municipal government, 1922  B1,1

Bowling Green — Petitions, 1922 B1,5

Bowling Green — Plumbing industry and trade, 1920-1921 B2,4

Bowling Green — Sewerage B3,14

Bowling Green — Taxes, 1922 B1,1

Bowling Green — Theaters, 1922-1923 B2,3

Bowling Green Trust Company, 1920-1923 B2,3

Bunch, W. O. — Relating to, 1919-1921 B2,2&4

Certificates — Death, 1924 B3,11

Children — Law, 1920 B3,17

Claims

Cleaning and dyeing industry, 1918 B1,7¢c

Coca Cola Company, 1922 B2,18b

Collecting of Accounts  B1

Crump, E. Bryant — Relating to, 1923 B3,4

Dairying — Prices — Bowling Green, 1918 B1,6k

Depressions, 1933 B3,18

Divorce — Warren County, 1922  B2,20&21

Dower, 1923 B3, 1&3

Drainage — Bowling Green B3,14

Drake, Charles, 18587-1929 — Relating to, 1918 B1,7b

Drake, Elizabeth — Relating to, 1918 B1,7b

Druggists — Bowling Green, 1922 B2,18

Duvall family, 1912-1924 B2,1

Education — Laws and legislation (Proposed), 1922 B1,5

Elections and election campaigns — Bowling Green, 1917, 1922 B1,1&4
Equity B3,10

Estates, 1912-1926 B2,1,9,15&24; B3,6,10&16

Evansville and Bowling Green Packet Company — Claims against, 1904 B1,3
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Finn, Laurence B., 1873-1953 B3,18

Fonville, Mrs. Joe — Relating to, 1918 B1,7c

Foreclosure, 1924-1925 B3,9

Fraud, 1923 B3,4

Funerals, 1924 B3,10

Great Lakes Petroleum Company, 1919-1920 B1,9
Guardian and ward, 1922-1924 B2,24

Harris, Tom, 1873-1947 — Relating to, 1918-1919 B1,7e
Herdman and Gardner B1,3; B3,19

Herdman and Roper B1,5,7-9; B2,1-3,5,9,10,12,13,16-18&20
Herdman, Carl Dillard, 1873-1931 — Relating to, 1920 B2,3

Herrald Cicero — Relating to, 1918-1923 B1,7a

Herrald, Emily Jane — Relating to, 1918-1923 B1,7a

Honest Election League — Warren County, 1917 B1,4

Howard, J. O. — Relating to, 1914-1919 B1,6e

Insurance — Adjustment of claims, 1914-1928 B1,6d; B3,6,11&13
Judicial sales, 1933 B3,18

Kentucky State Bar Association, 1920 B1,4
Kirby, William Mansfield, 1852-1923 B2,23

Law — Cases

Law practice — Warren County, 1902-1934

Lawyers

Lawyers — Fees, 1902-1925 B1,6b,7d&9; B3,1,8,11&19
Loans

Logan, Marvel Mills, 1875-1939 B3,4

Louisiana — Yellow fever, 1919 B3,16

Louisville and Nashville Railroad Company — Claims against, 1899-1900 B1,3
McDavitt family, 1921 B2,5

McElwain, Pearl Duvall — Relating to, 1920-1924 B2,1; B3,5,6&12
McFarland, Robert — Relating to, 1921 B2,4&17

McGee, Charles H. B2,4&17

McGown, Thomas J., 1871-1928 — Comments about, 1922 B1,1
McReynolds, Angie — Relating to, 1919-1920 B1,8&9

Mahan, J. T. B1,7a

Mammoth Life and Accident Insurance Company, 1924-1925 B3,11
Metcalfe County — Circuit Court, 1922-1924  B2,24

Meuth, George W., 1892-1954  B3,11

Military service, compulsory — World War I, 1917-1918 B1,4

Miller, George, d. 1916 — Relating to, 1916 B1,6f

Miller, Maggie — Relating to, 1916 B1,6f

Milliken, G. Duncan, 18777-1967 — Comments about, 1922-1923 B2,23
Mortgages, 1912-1933 B1,5; B2,4&16; B3,1,10&18

Mott, Frank H. B2,3

Moulder, Jacob E., 1838-19037 — Relating to, 1919 B1,7h&8

Municipal government — Local elections, 1922  B1,1

Myers, Rodes K., 1900-1960 — Relating to, 1933 B3,18
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Negroes as clients and defendants, 1922-1925 B2,21&24; B3,11&14

Newspapers — Letters to the editor, 1922 B1,1

Noell, L. Pope, 1891?7-1956 B2,18

Normandy Oil Company, 1921-1923 B2,17

Parker, Herbert G. B3,2

Patent medicines, 1922 B2,18a

Petroleum industry and trade, 1919-1923 B1,4,5,7h,8&9; B2,2,5,10,12b,12¢,13,17&22;
B3,5

Petroleum industry and trade — Leases — Warren County, 1918-1923 B1,4,5&7d; B2,2,5,9,
12b,12¢,13,15&17

Plumbing industry and trade — Bowling Green, 1920-1921 B2,4

Political letter-writing, 1922, 1924 B1,5

Politics — Warren County, 1917 B1,4

Postage stamps — Collectors and collecting B1,2

Procter and Herdman B1,3,4,6a,6b&6¢C

Procter, Benjamin Franklin, 1849-1944 B1,3; B2,1&23; B3,18

Procter, Lila (Pendleton), 1850-1932 — Relating to, 1933-1934 B2,23; B3,18

Ray, Will B2,14

Rent control, 1922 B2,19; B3,18

Richards family, 1924-1925 B3,10

Ridkee, Fred B2,8

Roemer, Emile, 1860-1936 — Relating to, 1914-1919  B1,6e

Roodhouse, William C. — Relating to, 1923 B3,4

Roper, Otho P. B1,5,7,8&9; B2,21&23

Ross, C. A. — Relating to, 1921-1922  B2,12

Royal Indemnity Company of New York B1,6d

Sadler, Justine (Watkins) — Relating to, 1919-1926  B2,20

Seaman, Fred L., d. 1919 — Relating to, 1919-1926 B3,16

Seaman, Wilma (Gaines) B3,16

Setter Amusement Company, 1920-1923 B2,3

Sewerage — Bowling Green B3,14

Shatford, John E. B1,7d

Sims and Herdman, 1924-1925  B3,11

Sims, James C. — Relating to, 1933-1934 B3,18

Sims, Nathaniel Porter, 1888-1959 B1,4,&5; B3,18

Smith, Harry C. — Relating to, 1919-1920 B1,7h,8&9

Smith, Oscar M. B3,15a,15b&15¢

Speed, J. B. & Company, 1914-1915 B1,6d

Spiegel, May, Stern Company, 1918-1919 B1,7e

Spriggs, Thurman B1,7h,8&9

Standard Plumbing and Heating Company, 1919-1921 B2,4

Stanley, Augustus Owsley, 1867-1958 B1,4

Steamboat lines — Claims against, 1904 B1,3

Stewart, Camilla (Herdman), b. 19097 — Relating to, 1925-1927 B1,1&2

Stout, John Levette, 1875-1937 B1,6h; B3,8&18

Swindlers and swindling, 1923 B3,4
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Theaters — Bowling Green, 1922-1923  B2,3

Thomas, Richard Curd Pope, 1872-1939 B3,2

Toys — Orders and receipts, 1921-1926  B1,1

Tulane University, 1925-1927 B1,1&2

United States Food Administration, 1918 B1,6k

Warren County

Warren County — Deeds, 1920 B3,3

Warren County — Divorce, 1922 B2,20&21

Warren County — Honest Election League, 1917 B1.,4

Warren County — Law practice, 1902-1934

Warren County — Lawyers

Warren County — Petroleum industry and trade, 1920-1923 B1,4&5; B2,2,10-13

Warren County — Petroleum industry and trade — Leases, 1918-1923 B1,4,5&7d;
B2,2,5,9,12b,13,15&17

Warren County — Politics, 1917 B1,4

Western Kentucky State Teachers College — Property (Proposed), 1933 B3,18

Willis, C. E. — Relating to, 1914-1915  B1,6d

Witnesses — Fees, 1925-1926  B3,12

World War I, 1914-1918 — Legal Advisory Board, 1917 B1,4

Wright, Daniel Webster, 1839-1922 — Comments about, 1917 B1,4

Yellow fever — Louisiana, 1919 B3,16

SEE and SEE ALSO

Blacks as clients and defendants
See:
Negroes as clients and defendants

Civil procedure
See:
Arbitration and award

Compulsory military service
See:
Military service, compulsory

Death certificates
See:
Certificates — Death

Dry cleaning
See:
Cleaning and dyeing industry
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Duval
See also:
Duvall

Duvall, Pearl
See:
McEwain, Pearl (Duvall)

Fraud
See also:
Swindlers and swindling

Herdman, Camilla
See:
Stewart, Camilla (Herdman)

H. Sophie Newcomb Memorial College
See:
Tulane University
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